CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICALD CERTIF	ICATION AND TRANSMITTAL
PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY	THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

ID: WFYR Facility ID: 00075

1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER (L1) 245559 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 734040100	R NO.	3. NAME AND AI (L3) VIKING MA (L4) 317 FIRST S (L5) ULEN, MN	ANOR NURSIN	G HOME	(L6) 56585	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 7 (L8) 1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OV (L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY 05/30		7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital 02 SNF/NF/Dual	IPPLIER CATEGO 05 HHA 06 PRTF	ORY 09 ESRD 10 NF	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA 14 CORF	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TIC 2 AOA 3 Other	(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 09/30
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):	47 (119)	Complian		S:	And/Or Approved Waivers Of Th2. Technical Personnel3. 24 Hour RN4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF	6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director
12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	45 (L18) 45 (L17)		mpliance with Prog and/or Applied Wa		5. Life Safety Code * Code: A	9. Beds/Room (L12)
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOV 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 45	19 SNF	ICF	IID		15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)
(L37) (L38) 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMAI	(L39) RKS (IF APPLICABL	(L42) E SHOW LTC CANC	(L43) ELLATION DATE	E):		
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Gail Anderson, Unit S	Supervisor	Date:	06/04/2018	(L19)	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY A	
P	ART II - TO BI	E COMPLETED	BY HCFA R	EGIONAI	OFFICE OR SINGLE ST	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT 1. Facility is Eligible to P 2. Facility is not Eligible	articipate		MPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT:	CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Finar2. Ownership/Contro3. Both of the Above	l Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING		24. LTC AGREEN		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00	(L30) <u>INVOLUNTARY</u>
06/01/1991 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	(L41) 27. ALTERNATI	WE SANCTIONS	(L25)		01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburseme 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	** - *** - ****
(L27)		n of Admissions:	(L44) (L45)		04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	07-Provider Status Change 00-Active
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS	
	(L28)	03001		(L31)		
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539		DETERMINATION 05/14/2018	OF APPROVAL D		DETERMINATION ASSOCIATION	OVAL
	(L32)			(L33)	DETERMINATION APPR	OVAL



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245559 June 4, 2018

Mr. Todd Kjos, Administrator Viking Manor Nursing Home 317 First Street Northwest Ulen, MN 56585

Dear Mr. Kjos:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective May 4, 2018 the above facility is certified for:

45 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 45 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Dwees Stapen

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered June 4, 2018

Mr. Todd Kjos, Administrator Viking Manor Nursing Home 317 First Street Northwest Ulen, MN 56585

RE: Project Number S5559026

Dear Mr. Kjos:

On April 26, 2018, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on April 12, 2018. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be isolated deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level D) whereby corrections were required.

On May 30, 2018, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on May 9, 2018 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on April 12, 2018. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of May 4, 2018. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on April 12, 2018, effective May 4, 2018 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated April 26, 2018, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health
Licensing and Certification Program

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Downes Stapson

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		CARE/MEDICAL - TO BE COMP						ID: WFYR Facility ID: 00075
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1)		(L3) VIKING MA	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) VIKING MANOR NURSING HOME (L4) 317 FIRST STREET NORTHWEST (L5) ULEN, MN		(L	.6) 56585	4. TYPE OF ACTION 1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation	 Recertification CHOW Complaint
(L9)			<u>02</u> (L7) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint			
6. DATE OF SURVEY 04/ 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:	12/2018 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray	10 NF 11 ICF/IID	14 CORF 15 ASC		FISCAL YEAR ENDI	NG DATE: (L35)
0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	_	04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE	Ε	09/30	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATIO	N	10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED A	S:				
From (a):		A. In Complia	nce With		And/Or App	proved Waivers Of Th	e Following Requirements	S:
To (b):			Requirements ce Based On:			Technical Personnel 24 Hour RN	6. Scope of S 7. Medical D	
12.Total Facility Beds	45 (L18)	1.	Acceptable POC		4.	7-Day RN (Rural SNF	8. Patient Ro	om Size
13.Total Certified Beds	45 (L17)	X B. Not in Co	mnliance with Pro-	oram	5.	Life Safety Code	9. Beds/Room	m
15.15aa Ceranica Beas			and/or Applied Wa	_	* Code:	B *	(L12)	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO	OWN	l			15. FACILI	TY MEETS		
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 45	F 19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1)) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)					
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM	IARKS (IF APPLICABL	E SHOW LTC CANC	ELLATION DATE	Ξ):				
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE	SURVEY AGENCY A	APPROVAL	Date:
Christina Martinson,	HFE NE II		05/09/2018	(L19)	Douglas	S. Larson, Ent	forcement Special	list 05/11/2018 _(L2)
	PART II - TO BI	COMPLETED	BY HCFA R	EGIONAL	OFFICE (OR SINGLE ST	ATE AGENCY	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBIL 1. Facility is Eligible to			MPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT:	I CIVIL	:		cial Solvency (HCFA-257 l Interest Disclosure Stmt	
2. Facility is not Eligib	(L21)							
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	ENT 2	4. LTC AGREEN	MENT	26. TERMI	NATION ACTION:		(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DA	те	VOLUNTAR	<u>00</u>	INVOLU	NTARY
06/01/1991					01-Merger, C	losure	05-Fail to	Meet Health/Safety
(I.24)	(I.41)		(I.25)		02-Dissatisfac	ction W/ Reimburseme	ent 06-Fail to	Meet Agreement

(L44)

(L45)

29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO.

32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

03001

03-Risk of Involuntary Termination

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

04-Other Reason for Withdrawal

30. REMARKS

(L31)

(L33)

OTHER

00-Active

07-Provider Status Change

FORM CMS-1539 (7-84) (Destroy Prior Editions)

(L27)

25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:

28. TERMINATION DATE:

31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539

27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS

A. Suspension of Admissions:

B. Rescind Suspension Date:

(L28)

(L32)



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered April 26, 2018

Mr. Todd Kjos, Administrator Viking Manor Nursing Home 317 First Street Northwest Ulen, MN 56585

RE: Project Number S5559026

Dear Mr. Kjos:

On April 12, 2018, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gail Anderson, Unit Supervisor
Fergus Falls Survey Team
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
1505 Pebble Lake Road, Suite 300
Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537-3858
Email: gail.anderson@state.mn.us

Phone: (218) 332-5140 Fax: (218) 332-5196

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by May 22, 2018, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;

- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

Viking Manor Nursing Home April 26, 2018 Page 4

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by July 12, 2018 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the

Viking Manor Nursing Home April 26, 2018 Page 5

result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by October 12, 2018 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Viking Manor Nursing Home April 26, 2018 Page 6

> Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 430-3012 Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Michaelyn Bruer, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Health Regulation Division Program Assurance Unit

Mostuly En

phone 651-201-4117 fax 651-215-9697

email: michaelyn.bruer@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 05/09/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	F DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245559	B. WING	B. WING		04/12/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER) ME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 317 FIRST STREET NORTHWEST ULEN, MN 56585			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	Emergency Prepare conducted on 4/9/1 recertification surve with the Appendix Z Requirements. INITIAL COMMENT The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's acceeding the enrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 nic submission of the POC will	F 0	00			
	on-site revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been your verification. Required Postings CFR(s): 483.10(g)(Sequence of the State Long-Tengence of the State substate of the state Long-Tengence of	facility must post, in a form sible and understandable to	F 5	75		5/3/18	
ABORATOR)		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

05/01/2018

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245559	B. WING	NG		04/1	12/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DME		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 FIRST STREET NORTHWEST ILEN, MN 56585		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 575	(ii) A statement that complaint with the concerning any sust federal nursing facilimited to resident a misappropriation of facility, and non-codirectives requirem I) and requests for to the community. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative the facility finformation of all peadvocacy groups for representatives to affect all 38 resider facility. Findings include: On 4/12/18, at 12:2 posting was observed four foot, wooden of the main entrance at 2009, which was not Another BOR was from the business of social service designant approximate two and was dated Januthis BOR was contagencies, which was information. No other social service with the wainformation.	raud Control Unit; and the resident may file a State Survey Agency spected violation of state or lity regulation, including but not abuse, neglect, exploitation, resident property in the impliance with the advanced ents (42 CFR part 489 subpart information regarding returning information information resident certinent State agencies and information resident view. This had the potential to into currently residing in the information for the right of door and was dated August of information for the posted in information for three State information for three State is not the most current contact ocacy groups or the State	F 5	575	The survey results are posted in a location that is centralized. It is poste the southeast resident hallway by Business Office. An updated contact email addresses listing has been poon April 12, 2018 by our current post dated January 2016 with all pertinent agencies and advocacy group inform for residents and/or resident representatives to view. Bill of Rights poster that was located right of the rentrance dated August 2009 has been emoved. Resident and/or resident representatives were provided the updated pamphlets of Bill of Rights I February 28, 2017 deadline. Bill of Rights I February 29, 2017 deadline. Bill of Rights I February 2018 deadline. Bill of Rig	et and ested ter nt state mation s main en before Right s for all atives	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245559	B. WING			04/12/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 317 FIRST STREET NORTHWEST ULEN, MN 56585	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE		
F 575	On 4/12/18, at 12:4 administrator (AA) confirmed that neitle contact information advocacy groups list contact information advocacy groups where AA stated she was updated and includinformation for the	age 2 In a posting service wed both facility BOR and the postings had current and for the State agencies or sted. AA confirmed the current are for the State agencies or was not posted in the building, aware the resident BOR were ed the updated contact State agency, as the facility BOR pamphlets to the families	F 5	575			

PRINTED: 05/08/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - 1965 BUILDING 01 B. WING 245559 04/11/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 317 FIRST STREET NORTHWEST VIKING MANOR NURSING HOME **ULEN, MN 56585** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS **FIRE SAFETY** 01 Main Building THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey, Viking Manor Nursing Home 01 Main Building was found not in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99. Health Care Facilities Code. "If participating in the E-POC process, a paper copy of the plan of correction is not required." PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K TAGS) TO:**

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

05/01/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00075

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COMPLETED		
		245559	B. WING	,		04/	11/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			317	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE FIRST STREET NORTHWEST N, MN 56585			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSE FOLLOWING INF 1. A description of to correct the defice. 2. The actual, or possible for comprehensible for the constructed in 196. Type II (000) consists was constructed in 196. Type II (000) consists was constructed from the fire barrier. A consistency of the confidence in the facility to an appropriate form the facility to an appropriate form.	nspections I Division Peet, Suite 145 1 state.mn.us DRRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE ORMATION: what has been, or will be, done		000				

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - 1965 BUILDING 01		COMPLETED	
		245559	B. WING _		04/	04/11/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MĖ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 317 FIRST STREET NORTHWEST ULEN, MN 56585			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 211	2005 a 24 foot by 4 constructed to the strong II(000) constribasement. The entire building automatic fire sprin accordance with NI Installation of Sprin a fire alarm system corridor system and building, with sleep the 1981 addition a on the fire alarm sy with NFPA 72 "The The facility has a cacensus of 40 at the The facility was sur	me with 2-hour fire barriers. In 2 foot, PT addition was south of the east wing that is ction, 1-story without a is protected with a complete kler system installed in FPA 13 Standard for the kler Systems. The facility has with smoke detection in the d in common areas in the 1965 ing room smoke detectors in nd the 1965 building that are stem installed in accordance National Fire Alarm Code". apacity of 45 beds and had a etime of the survey. veyed as one building.	K 0			4/17/18	
	Aisles, passageway exit locations, and a with Chapter 7, and continuously maintafull use in case of e 18/19.2.2 through 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1. This REQUIREMED by:	ys, corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance If the means of egress is ained free of all obstructions to emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.11.		The delayed egress door in the			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VIKING MANOR NURSING HOME (A) 10 (SA) 1 (STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ı	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - 1965 BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
VIKING MANOR NURSING HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROFINE TAG			245559	B. WING		04/	11/2018	
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION K 211 Continued From page 3 facility failed to provide unobstructed access to the means of egress as required by the Life Safety Code (RPFA 101) 2012 edition section 19.2.2 & 7.1.10.1. This deficient practice could affect the exiting ability of 16 of the 45 residents and an undetermined amount of staff and visitors. Findings include: On the facility tour between 10;00 am to 1:00 pm on 04/11/2018 observations and staff interview revealed the delayed egress door in the west wing on the clinic end did not open when activated. This deficient condition was confirmed by the Assistant Facility Administrator and the Director of Maintenance. K 223 Doors with Self-Closing Devices Doors with Self-Closing Devices Doors with Self-Closing and kept in the closed position, unless held open by a release device complying with 7.2.1.8.2 that automatically closes all such doors throughout the smoke compartment or entire facility upon activation of: * Required manual fire alarm system; and * Local smoke detectors designed to detect smoke passing through the opening or a required Tage CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO HEAPPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO HEAPPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO) ME		317 FIRST STREET NORTHWEST			
facility failed to provide unobstructed access to the means of egress as required by the Life Safety Code (NFPA 101) 2012 edition section 19.2.2 & 7.1.10.1. This deficient practice could affect the exiting ability of 16 of the 45 residents and an undetermined amount of staff and visitors. Findings include: On the facility tour between 10;00 am to 1:00 pm on 04/11/2018 observations and staff interview revealed the delayed egress door in the west wing on the clinic end did not open when activated. This deficient condition was confirmed by the Assistant Facility Administrator and the Director of Maintenance. K 223 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Doors with Self-Closing Devices Doors in an exit passageway, stairway enclosure, or horizontal exit, smoke barrier, or hazardous area enclosure are self-closing and kept in the closed position, unless held open by a release device comptying with 7.2.1.8.2 that automatically closes all such doors throughout the smoke compartment or entire facility upon activation of: * Required manual fire alarm system; and * Local smoke detectors designed to detect smoke passing through the opening or a required	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	D BE	COMPLETION	
smoke detection system; and * Automatic sprinkler system, if installed; and * Loss of power. 18.2.2.2.7, 18.2.2.2.8, 19.2.2.2.7, 19.2.2.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:	K 223	facility failed to provide means of egress Safety Code (NFPA 19.2.2 & 7.1.10.1.7 affect the exiting at and an undeterminate of the facility tour on 04/11/2018 observealed the delayewing on the clinic eactivated. This deficient cond Assistant Facility Acof Maintenance. Doors with Self-Clo CFR(s): NFPA 101 Doors with Self-Clo Doors in an exit part or horizontal exit, sarea enclosure are closed position, unle device complying we closes all such door compartment or en Required manual Local smoke detestion sy Automatic sprinkle Loss of power. 18.2.2.2.7, 18.2.2.2 This REQUIREMENT.	vide unobstructed access to as required by the Life (a 101) 2012 edition section. This deficient practice could bility of 16 of the 45 residents ed amount of staff and visitors. Detween 10;00 am to 1:00 pm ervations and staff interview ed egress door in the west and did not open when dition was confirmed by the dministrator and the Director esing Devices. Desing Devices Desing		southwest wing by the clinic has be adjusted so it opens without obstraction. The door was adjusted by Protect Systems on April 17, 2018. The administrator or a designee will character of a monthly basis to ensure properly.	uction. ion neck the		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - 1965 BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245559	B. WING			04/1	11/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ME		31	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 FIRST STREET NORTHWEST LEN, MN 56585		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 324	facility failed to mai on spaces separate the 2012 Life Safet 19.3.6.1. This defic smoke to enter the difficult for exiting, undetermined amore visitors. Findings include: On the facility tour to on 04/11/2018 staff door of the activity close when the fire This deficient condit Assistant Facility Acof Maintenance. Cooking Facilities CFR(s): NFPA 101 Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment with NFPA 96, Stan and Fire Protection Operations, unless: * residential cooking appliances such as toasters) are used to cooking in accordant cooking facilities of compartments with with the conditions	cion and staff interview the intain the required self closer's and from the corridor as state in by Code (NFPA 101) section ient practice could allow corridor making it unusable or This could affect an unit of residents, staff and coetween 10:00 am to 1:00 pm interview revealed the west from did not automatically alarm activated. Ition was confirmed by the diministrator and the Director is protected in accordance dard for Ventilation Control of Commercial Cooking		223	The self closer on the west door of activity room has been replaced. The administrator or a designee will che door on a monthly basis with the activation of the fire alarm.	he	5/4/18
		n smoke compartments with comply with conditions under					

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION 01 - 1965 BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245559	B. WING		04/11/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ME	3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 FIRST STREET NORTHWEST ILEN, MN 56585		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 324	per 9.2.3 are not re hazardous areas, b corridor.	.4. rotected according to NFPA 96 quired to be enclosed as ut shall not be open to the 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through	K 324			
	by: Based on observatifacility failed to instate the cooking equipm Safety Code (NFPA 9.2.3 & NFPA 96 sepractice could allow could not reach the undetermined amounts.	NT is not met as evidenced ion and staff interview the all the protection devices of the stated in the Life (101) 2012 edition section ection 10.5.1. This deficient of for the spread of fire if staff device, affecting an unt of staff and visitors.		The ANSUL pull station has been further from the stove. Approximate feet away.		
	on 04/11/2018 observal station was located	petween 10;00 am to 1:00 pm ervations revealed the ANSUL ated too close to the stove, and maximum of 20 feet.				
		tion was confirmed by the dministrator and the Director - Other	K 911			4/20/18
		- Other (S section any NFPA 99 I Systems requirements that				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING 01 - 1965 BUILDING 01			COMPLETED	
		245559	B. WING		04/	11/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 317 FIRST STREET NORTHWEST ULEN, MN 56585	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 911	are deficient. This is applicable Life Safe citation, should be Chapter 6 (NFPA 9) This REQUIREMED by: Based on observate facility failed to inst Life Safety Code N 9.1.2 and The Nati 2011 edition, section practice could affect staff. Findings include: On the facility tour on 04/11/2018 observed the linen storage restation was not profrom electrical wire.	by the provided K-Tags, but nformation, along with the ety Code or NFPA standard included on Form CMS-2567. 9) NT is not met as evidenced tions and staff interview the all a light as required by The FPA 101 2012 edition, section ional Electric Code, NFPA 70 on 410.5. This deficient et and undetermined amount of between 10;00 am to 1:00 pm ervations revealed the light in form across from the nurses perly mounted and hanging	K	The light in the linen storag from the nurses station has so it is now mounted proper	been repaired	